

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Court of Appeals

APPEAL FROM THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW COURT
Ralph King Anderson, III, Chief Administrative Law Judge

Appellate Case No. 2019-001706
Trial Court Case No. 17-ALJ-17-0238-CC

Amazon Services, LLC Appellant,

v.

South Carolina Department of Revenue Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TAX EXECUTIVES INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANT, AMAZON SERVICES, LLC**

E. Raymond Moore III, Esquire
Murphy & Grantland, P.A.
Post Office Box 6648
Columbia, SC 29260
Telephone: (803) 782-4100
Facsimile: (803) 782-4140
ermoore@murphygrantland.com

A. Pilar Mata (admission *pro hac vice*
pending)
Tax Executives Institute
1200 G Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 464-8346
Facsimile: (202) 638-5607
pmata@tei.org

Counsel for Tax Executives Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1

STATEMENTS AND STANDARD OF REVIEW 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

I. THE ALC ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT PRE-2019 LAW UNAMBIGUOUSLY
REQUIRED AMAZON SERVICES TO COLLECT AND REMIT TAX ON SALES
MADE BY THIRD PARTIES. 3

II. SOUTH CAROLINA’S SALES AND USE TAX ACT MUST BE INTERPRETED AND
UNDERSTOOD IN THE FULL CONTEXT OF THIS NATION’S NEXUS
EVOLUTION..... 5

III. SOUTH CAROLINA’S PRE-2019 LAW LEAVES MANY OPEN QUESTIONS
REGARDING THE RESPECTIVE ROLES AND RESPONSIBILITIES OF
MARKETPLACE FACILITATORS AND THIRD-PARTY SELLERS..... 11

IV. IT WOULD BE INHERENTLY UNFAIR AND INEQUITABLE TO IMPOSE TAX
COLLECTIONS AND REMITTANCE RESPONSIBILITIES UPON MARKETPLACE
FACILITATORS USING THE PRE-2019 LAW..... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alltel Commc'ns, Inc. v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 399 S.C. 313 (2012).	4
<i>Cooper River Bridge, Inc. v. S.C. Tax Comm'n</i> , 182 S.C. 72 (1936).	4
<i>Duke Energy Corp. v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 415 S.C. 351 (2016)	3
<i>Duvall v. S.C. Budget & Control Bd.</i> , 377 S.C. 36 (2008)	4
<i>Hock RH, LLC v. South Carolina Department of Revenue</i> , 423 S.C. 208 (Ct. App. 2018)	3
<i>Key Corp. Capital, Inc. v. Cty. of Beaufort</i> , 373 S.C. 55 (2007)	4
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	6-7
<i>Normand v. Wal-Mart.com USA, LLC</i> , No. 2019-C-00263, 2020 BL 34018 (La. Jan. 29, 2020)	12
<i>N. River Ins. Co. v. Gibson</i> , 244 S.C. 393 (1964).	4
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	6-7, 9
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	6, 9
<i>TNS Mills, Inc. v. S.C. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 331 S.C. 611 (1998).	3
<i>Town of Mt. Pleasant v. Roberts</i> , 393 S.C. 332 (2011).	3
Statutes	
Ala. Code § 40-23-199.2.....	10

Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 42-5001(8).....	10
Ark. Code Ann. § 26-52-111	10
Cal. Rev. & Tax Code § 6042.....	10
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 39-26-105(1.5).....	10
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-408e.....	10
D.C. Code Ann. § 47-2002.01a	10
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-8-30(c.2)(1)	10
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 237-1	10
Idaho Code § 63-3620E	10
35 ILCS 105/2d.....	10
Ind. Code § 6-9-29.5-2.....	10
Internal Revenue Code § 501(c)(6).....	1
Iowa Code § 423.14A	10
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 139.450	10
La. Acts 2020, No. 216, s. 1, eff. Jul 1, 2020.	12
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 47:340.1.....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 36, § 1951-C.....	10
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 36, § 1754-B(1-B)(K)	10
Md. Code Ann. Tax-Gen. § 11-403.1	10
Mass. Gen. L. ch. 64H and 64H, § 1	10
Mich. Comp. Laws § 205.52(d)	10
Minn. Stat. § 297A.66.....	10
Miss. Code Ann. § 27-67-3(j)	10
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 77-2701.13.....	10
2019 Nev. A.B. 445	11

N.J.S.A. § 54:32B-3.6.....	10
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 7-9-3(J).....	10
N.Y. Tax Law § 1132(l)	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 105-164.4J(b)	11
N.D. Cent. Code § 57-39.2-02.3.....	11
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5741.01(E)	11
Okla. Stat. § 1392.....	11
Pa. Stat. Ann. § 7213.1	11
R.I. Gen. Laws § 44-18.2-3(I).....	11
2019 S.C. Acts, Act No. 21 (SB 214), s. 7, eff. April 26, 2019.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-70(3)	4
S.C. Code Ann. §12-36-71.....	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-36-1340(5)	4, 11
S.D. Codified Laws § 10-65-5	11
Tenn. Code Ann. §67-6-501(f)	11
Tex. Tax Code § 151.0242.....	11
Utah Code Ann. § 59-12-107.6.....	11
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-612.1	11
Vt. Stat. Ann. § 9713	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 82.08.053.....	11
W. Va. Code § 11-15A-6b	11
Wis. Stat. § 77.52(3m)	11
Wyo. Stat. § 39-15-502.....	11

Other Authorities

Bloomberg Tax, Tax Management Portfolio 1420-2nd: *Limitations on States’ Jurisdiction to Impose Sales and Use Taxes*, Detailed Analysis, E. State Legislation.....7

Hellerstein, Hellerstein & Swain, *State Taxation* ¶ 12.01, Thomson Reuters/Tax & Accounting, 3rd ed. 2001, with updates through Nov. 2020, available at Checkpoint (www.checkpoint.riag.com) 5-6

Hellerstein, Hellerstein & Swain, *State Taxation* ¶ 19.03, Thomson Reuters/Tax & Accounting, 3rd ed. 2001, with updates through Nov. 2020, available at Checkpoint (www.checkpoint.riag.com)8

Louisiana Sales and Use Tax Commission for Remote Sellers, Remote Sellers Information Bulletin 18-002 (Dec. 18, 2018), available at <http://revenue.louisiana.gov/Miscellaneous/RSIB%2018-002%20-%20Definition%20of%20Remote%20Seller%20-%20As%20Adopted.pdf>12

Multistate Tax Commission, Marketplace Facilitator Work Group, Final White Paper (issued Nov. 20, 2018, and updated Jul. 6, 2020) available at <http://www.mtc.gov/Uniformity/Project-Teams/Wayfair-Implementation-Informational-Project>.....10

National Conference of State Legislatures, *Model Legislative Proposal*, available at http://www.ncsl.org/Documents/fiscal/2016_Sales-Use_Tax%20Nexus_.pdf 8-9

Streamlined Sales Tax Governing Board, Inc., About Us, available at <https://www.streamlinedsalestax.org/about-us/about-sstgb>.....7

U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-18-114, Sales Tax — States Could Gain Revenue from Expanded Authority, but Businesses Are Likely to Experience Compliance Costs, 14 (Nov. 2017), available at <https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/688437.pdf>14
